premiums written, monitor claims development patterns and stress test ultimate insurance liability balances. An external
independent actuary also performs an annual review to produce a statement of actuarial opinion for the syndicate.

The objective of the company’s reserving policy is to produce accurate and reliable estimates that are consistent over time and
across classes of business. The estimates of gross premiums written and claims prepared by the actuarial department are used
through a formal quarterly peer review process to independently test the integrity of the estimates produced by the underwriting
teams for each class of business. These meetings are attended by senior management, senior underwriters, actuarial, claims,
and finance representatives.

Notes to the financial statements continued

www.beazley.com 	 Report 2017 Beazley Insurance dac 23

2 Risk review continued
c) Reserving and ultimate reserves risk continued
A five percent increase or decrease in total claims liabilities would have the following effect on profit or loss and equity:

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves)
5% increase in

claims reserves
5% decrease in
claims reserves

2017
$m

2016
$m

2017
$m

2016
$m

Impact on profit (92.9) (85.2) 92.9 85.2

The company also monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location. The below table provides an analysis of the geographical
breakdown of its written premiums by class of business.

Concentration of insurance risk
2017

%
2016

%

US 64% 63%
Europe 15% 14%
Other 21% 23%
Total 100% 100%

2.2 Market risk
Market risk arises where the value of assets and liabilities changes as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates, interest
rates and market prices.

Foreign exchange risk
The functional and reporting currency of the company is US dollar. Therefore, the foreign exchange risk is that the company is
exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates for any non-dollar denominated transactions and net assets. However foreign exchange
risk is actively managed as described below.

The company is exposed to changes in the value of assets and liabilities due to movements in foreign exchange rates.

[…]

2-3 yrs

$m
3-4 yrs

$m
4-5 yrs

$m
5-10 yrs

$m
>10 yrs

$m
Total

$m

Fixed and floating rate securities 456.9 186.2 248.8 166.9 115.0 18.6 – 1,192.4
Cash and cash equivalents 25.8  –  –  –  –  –  – 25.8
Derivative financial instruments 1.1  –  –  –  –  –  – 1.1
Borrowings –  –  –  – – (248.3) – (248.3)
Total 483.8 186.2 248.8 166.9 115.0 (229.7) – 971.0

In November 2016, the company issued $250m of subordinated tier 2 notes due in 2026. Annual interest, at a fixed rate of
5.875%, is payable in May and November each year.

Notes to the financial statements continued

www.beazley.com 	 Report 2017 Beazley Insurance dac 	 25

2 Risk review continued
Sensitivity analysis
The company holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all
other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities and a change in value of borrowings and
derivative financial instruments. This will affect reported profits and net assets as indicated in the below table:

	 Impact on profit after
	  tax for the year ended Impact on net assets

Shift in yield (basis points)

2017
$m

2016
$m

2017
$m

2016
$m

150 basis point increase (7.8)  (8.6) (7.8)  (8.6)
100 basis point increase (5.2)  (5.7) (5.2)  (5.7)
50 basis point increase (2.6)  (2.9) (2.6)  (2.9)
50 basis point decrease 2.6 2.9 2.6  2.9
100 basis point decrease 5.2  5.7 5.2  5.7

Price risk
Debt securities and equities that are recognised on the balance sheet at their fair value are susceptible to losses due to adverse
changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Investments are made in debt securities and equities depending on the company’s appetite for risk. These investments are well
diversified with high quality, liquid securities. The board has established comprehensive guidelines with investment managers
setting out maximum investment limits, diversification across industries and concentrations in any one industry or company.

Listed investments are recognised on the balance sheet at quoted bid price. If the market for the investment is not considered